Log Parkalompolo on Kiwi-SDR 21/9-2021 to 24/1-2022 (upd 22/8-22) by LHU:

549 25.2 1700 UR

810 19.11 1303 BBCR Scotland
5.2 2311 R Makedonia

1278 10.3 2300 UR

1350 29.11 0254 7100, Milano

1485 9.11 1903 NRK Longyerbyen
3.2 0757 “

1431 26.2 0122 VOA Djibouti
7110 24.10 1740 R Ethiopia, Gedja

675 16.1 1900 R Qatar, Al-Arish

5.2 2300 “
765 24.11 1310 AIR
918 24.11 1316 AIR
927 9.11 1815 Jeddah FM, Al-Hofuf
963 9.11 1807 R Khorasan-e Jonubi, Birjand
999 9.11 1800 R Afghanistan
1206 9.11 1807 R Khorasan-e Jonubi, Nehbandan
1242 12.11 2308 R Sultanate of Oman, As Seeb
1458 9.11 1805 R Khorasan-e Jonubi, Ghayen
1584 8.11 2030 R Semnan, Biarjmand

550 12.1 0800 WGR Buffalo NY
560 12.1 0805 KLZ Denver CO
12.1 0806 WGAN Portland ME
570 12.1 0814 CFCB Corner Brook NL
12.1 0809 CKGL Kitchener ON
12.1 0810 KNR Nuuk
580 6.1 0730 CFRA Ottawa ON
12.1 0820 “
590 11.1 1329 KQNT Spokane WA
27.12 0741 VOCM StJohn’s NL
3.3 0437 “
12.1 0821 CICL Toronto ON
600 12.1 0831 WMT Cedar Rapids IA
11.1 1310 CKSP Vancouver BC
610 12.1 0834 WTVN Columbus OH
620 31.12 2332 CKCM Grand Falls NL
630 29.12 0948 CHED Edmonton AB
650 17.12 0739 KNR
11.1 1320 CISL Richmond BC
660 29.12 0941 CFFR Calgary AB
670 17.12 0755 WSCR Chicago IL
13.12 1308 KBOI Boise ID
680 18.11 1400 KBRW Barrow AK
24.11 1340 "
9.12 1222 CJOB Winnipeg MB
14.1 0828 “
690 11.1 1300 CBU Vancouver BC
700 16.10 0535 WLW Cincinnati OH
11.1 1315 CJLI Calgary AB
710 9.12 1215 KXMR Bismarck ND
29.12 0757 KIRO Seattle WA also 0942



720 15.12 1004 KOTZ Kotzebue AK
730 15.12 1007 CHMJ Vancouver BC
9.12 1204 CKDM Dauphin MB
26.10 0610 CKAC Montreal QC
740 8.12 1255 CBX Edmonton AB
9.12 1210 “
750 3.12 0941 KXTG Portland OR
18.12 0259 CBGY Bonavista NL id for 1400 Gander
9.12 1234 CKJH Melford SK
770 27.12 0800 CHQR Calgary AB
780 20.11 0904 KNOM Nome AK
28.11 0757 WBBM Chicago IL
790 19.11 1305 KCAM Glennallen AK
7.1 0742 KGHL Billings MT
7.1 0732 KFGO Fargo ND
800 2.1 0611 VOWR StJohn’s NL
820 19.11 1300 KCBF Fairbanks AK
30.12 0954 KGNW Burien WA
830 4.1 0728 WCRN Worcester MA
30.12 0428 WCCO Minneapolis MN
4.1 0729 “
840 20.11 0834 CFCW Camrose AB
29.11 0232 “
30.12 0423 “
850 4,1 0802 KOA Denver CO
860 18.11 1413 CHAK Inuvik NT
870 18.12 0700 WWL New Orleans LA
880 12.12 0916 CHQT Edmonton AB
890 12.1 1237 KBBI Homer AK
19.12 1000 WLS Chicago IL
900 12.1 1300 KZPA Fort Yukon AK
930 12.1 0518 t WPKX Rochester NH w Fox spt R
8.12 1302 CIJCA Edmonton AB
12.1 1259 “
25.10 0111 CJYQStJohn’s NL
15.11 0806 “
28.11 0839 “
940 10.12 0915 CFNV Montreal QC
16.10 0522 OID ss
950 18.11 1421 KJR Seattle WA
3.12 0700 “
29.12 0757 “
15.11 0800 CKNB Campbellton NB
960 28.11 0707 KMA Shenandoah IA
15.11 0700 WEAYV Plattsburgh NY
19.12 0956 CFAC Calgary AB
14.1 0900 “
970 19.11 1230 KFBX Fairbanks AK
9.12 1330 “
6.1 1444 “
15.11 0718 WZAN Portland ME
18.12 0648 “
12.1 0525 “
12.1 0523 WDAY Fargo ND
980 12.12 0927 KKMS Richfield MN
4.1 0800 “



990

1000

1010

1020

1030

1040

1050

1060

1070

1080
1090

1100
1110

1120
1130

1140

12.1
10.2
4.1
29.12
14.1
23.11
17.12
18.11
15.12
27.1
16.11
23.12
27.10
27.10
30.12
21.9
15.12
16.11
8.12
29.12
27.1
16.11
15.12
17.12
17.12
12.12
18.12
12.1
15.12
14.11
18.12
14.1
29.12
11
18.12
121
28.11
12.12
31.12
14.11
10.2
21.9
8.11
19.12
14.1
15.12
19.12
29.12
31.12
16.11
27.12
31.12
2.1
3.1
8.1
26.2

0542
0454
0800
1000
0925
0700
0759
1351
0831
0735
0034
0715
0800
0801
0604
0257
0830
0106
1303
1001
0718
0108
0814
0747
0744
0915
0642
0525
0805
0822
0635
0823
0700
0745
0631
0516
0705
0913
0500
0837
0350
0248
0400
0202
0720
0728
0206
1002
0510
0756
0708
0458
0539
0600
0659
0457

“

“

WCUB Two Rivers WI
CKNW New Westminster BC

“

CBCR 1 NL/MB

“

KOMO Seattle WA
WINS New York NY
CFRB Toronto ON
KDKA Pittsburgh PA
KCKN Roswell NM
WBZ Boston MA
KTWO Casper WY
WHO Des Moines IA
CKST Vancouver BC
WEPN New York NY
CHUM Toronto ON
KGFX Pierre SD
CKMX Calgary AB
KNX Los Angeles CA

“

“

WTIC Hartford CT
WBAL Baltimore MD

KFNQ Seattle WA
WTAM Cleveland OH
WABT Charlotte NC
KFAB Omaha NE

“«

“«

KMOX St Louis MO
WDFN Detroit Ml
KTLK Minneapolis MN

”
“
“

WBBR New York NY

“

CKWX Vancouver BC

“

CHRB High River AB



1150

1160

1170
1180

1190

1200

1210
1220

1230

1240
1250

1260

1270

1280

12.11
14.12
27.12
31.12
11.1
12.1
28.12
4.1
13.1
30.12
14.11
15.12
3.1
13.11
16.11
4.1
9.1
16.11
30.12
12.1
29.12
16.11
29.12
16.11
12.1
3.12
8.1
23.11
2411
19.11
15.12
26.2
28.10
18.12
29.11
8.11
14.12
7.1
3.12
9.1
12.1
26.10
2411
28.10
2411
28.11
30.12
30.12
4.1
2411
2.1
2411
19.11
12.12
26.10
15.12

2134
0059
0704
0458
0059
0458
0100
0634
1056
1442
0845
0749
2115
0652
0029
0600
0715
0800
0506
0505
0713
0800
1006
0120
0705
0932
0636
0806
0759
0900
0730
0100
0604
0628
1105
0400
0800
0800
0916
0324
0715
0807
0739
0600
0720
0844
0600
0546
0645
0732
0614
0719
0825
0900
0809
0834

CBI Sydney NS

WHBY Kimberly WI

o

“

CKFR Kelowna BC
CKOC Hamilton ON

“«

“u

CJSL Estevan SK
WYLL Chicago IL

“u

“u

KSL Salt Lake City UT
“w OID below

OID Relevant R under KSL
KINP North Pole AK
KOFI Kalispell MT
WHAM Rochester NY
WOWO Fort Wayne IN
KEX Portland OR

CFSL Weyburn SK
WXKS Newton MA
KFNW W Fargo ND
WOAI San Antonio TX
WPHT Philadelphia PA
WHKW Cleveland OH
KBAR Burley ID

CBCR 1 MB/NU

”

“u

KTIX Pendleton OR
CHSM Steinbach MB
CJYE Oakville ON
WBIX Boston MA
WXYT Detroit Ml

“

WWWI Baxter MN
KNWC Sioux Falls SD

o

CJCB Sydney NS
WWTC Minneapolis MN
WNAM Neenah WI

"

CFMB Montreal QC

“«



1300

1310

1330
1350
1360

1370

1380

1390

1400

1410

1420

1430

1440

1450
1460

25.2
28.9
27.10
16.11
12.12
12.1
12.1
27.1
15.11
15.11
5.1
27.1
12.11
30.12
12.12
8.11
8.11
6.1
25.1
16.11
15.11
2411
23.2
9.1
5.1
30.12
15.11
26.10
15.11
31.12
5.1
27.10
15.11
20.3
29.11
12.11
30.11
31.12
2.1
19.11
27.1
26.10
9.12
15.11
22.10
26.10
14.1
13.11
23.12
10.2
8.12
9.1
14.1
14.1
14.1
19.11

0500
0433
0534
0130
0839
0700
0658
0702
0827
0900
2201
0655
0617
0436
0830
0600
0600
0735
0700
0134
0809
0649
0605
0858
0600
1420
0804
0600
0751
2200
2200
0702
0756
0125
1120
2134
0757
2159
0600
0803
0606
0740
1155
0723
0620
0719
1045
0800
0705
0415
0729
0340
1040
1032
1035
0703

KGLO Mason City IA
WOOD Grand Rapids Ml

WXRL Lancaster NY
WTDW Dearborn Ml
CIWW Ottawa ON

“u

"

WRCA Waltham MA
KDIO Ortonville MN
WDRC Hartford CT
KKBJ Bemidji MN
WTAQ Green Bay WI

“u

“

t KRKK Rock Springs WY
WNDEA Ellsworth ME

“

”

WXXI Rochester NY
KLIZ Brainerd MN
KRKO Everett WA
CKPC Brantford ON
WEGP Presque Isle ME

WGRB Chicago IL

"

WRIG Schofield WI
CBG Gander NL

”

“(id for 540)

CFTE Vancouver BC
CJWI Montreal QC
KTOE Mankato MN
WHK Cleveland OH
WENE Endicott NY
KMES Ogden UT
KCLK Asotin WA
WHKZ Warren OH
CKJR Wetaskiwin AB

“«

KBMW Breckenridge MN
KLTC Dickinson ND
CJOY Guelph ON



1470 14.12 0203 WMBD Peoria IL
27.10 0751 WIBD W Bend WI
14.12 0206 “
13.12 0701 CJVB Vancouver BC
1480 24.11 0630 WSAR Fall River MA
28.9 0441 WGVU Kentwood Ml
17.10 0525 “
24.11 0638 “
10.12 0650 “
18.12 0832 “
5.1 0714 “
15.11 0703 WHBC Canton OH
8.12 0703 WLMV Madison WI
22.9 1909 OID
1490 26.10 0655 WBAE Portland ME
27.10 0735 “
23.2 0622 “
3.12 0632 KDBM Dillon MT
28.12 0643 “
14.1 1003 KNDC Hettinger ND
1500 24.1 0559 WFED Washington DC
28.9 0448 KSTP St Paul MN
2.1 2142 “
26.10 0502 WLQV Detroit Ml
5.1 2140 “
6.1 2125 “
9.1 2200 “
10.1 2100 “
1510 28.9 0456 KPLS Littleton CO
17.10 0600 “
6.1 2124 WMEX Quincy MA
26.10 0534 WLAC Nashville TN
1520 17.10 0602 KKXA Snohomish WA
26.10 0537 “
1530 17.10 0558 KFBK Sacramento CA
1540 20.10 0332 KXEL Waterloo IA
1550 11.2 0702 KZDG San Francisco CA
1580 22.10 0611 CKDO Oshawa ON
25.10 0518 “
1590 17.10 0534 WCGO Evanston IL
16.11 0705 KVGB Great Bend KS
29.11 0227 “
13.11 0644 KFGK E Grand Forks MN
22.10 0544 WAKR Akron OH
12.11 0600 “
8.12 0704 ”
25.10 0517 WGBW Denmark WI
6.1 2216 ”
11.2 0700 “
1600 27.10 0728 KGYM Cedar Rapids IA
6.1 0830 “
6.1 0808 WRPN Ripon WI

800 27.12 0801 OID TWR Bonaire w pp
30.12 0443 “wss
840 23.12 0718 CMHW Dobleve, Santa Clara



970
1230
1400

1570

560
750
770

920

940
970
1070
1160

1190
1210
1240
1270
1330
1380
1470

1490
1500
1510

18.2
5.10
9.1
3.3
8.11
9.1

27.12
31.10
28.11
27.12
31.10
30.11
31.10
31.10
27.12
29.12
4.1
31.10
31.10
31.10
31.10
30.10
29.10
29.10
13.11
30.11
4.1
30.10
26.1

0501
0510
0352
0100
0330
0427

0735
0230
0804
0759
0319
0617
0317
0631
0805
0759
0559
0339
0425
0517
0444
0607
0607
0544
0627
0357
0200
0559
0649

WSTX Christiansted
WNIK Arecibo
Harbour Lights

“”

XERF Cd Acufia CO

“”

ZYH887 R Educ do Maranhdo MA
oID zY
HJJX RCN, Bogota

“«

ZP1 R Nacional, Asuncion

ZYJ453 Super R Brazil, Rio de Janiero RJ
ZP9 Universo 970, Asuncion

HJCG R Santa Fé, Bogota

HJOC Fuego AM, Bogotd

OID R Nacional San Miguel de Tucuman
OID zY

LRI218 R Universidad Nacional del Sur, Bahia Blanca
OID LS11 R Provincia

OID ss

OID ss

OAU4B La Mega, Lima

”

”

HJBS Em Punto Cinco, Bogota
OBX4l R Santa Rosa, Lima
HCC0034 R Monumental, Quito



